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BLACK-MARKETEERS

'2196. Shri Dhusiya: Will the Minis-
,er of Commerce and Industry be pleas-
~d to state:

(a) how many black-marketeers were arrested in Delhi during the years 1950 and 1951; and

(b) how many of them were prose-
'cuted and sentenced?

Tbe Minister of Commerce and Industry (Sbri T. T. Krisbnamachari):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appen-
-lix X, annexure No. 41]

Sbri Dbasiya: May I know, Sir, if among these arrests there was any person belonging to any political organisation or any mill owner?

Sbri T. T. Krisbnamachari: I must confEss that when this list was compiled, that idea did not occur to me.
Besides, the list that has been furnished to the hon. Member relates to enactments for which my Ministry is not responsible. It is a comprehensive list. I am sorry I cannot give details in regard to the character or employment or political proclovities of the persons who have been charge-sheeted and convicted.

Sbri K. K. Bam: Have any of these blackmarketeers been detained under the Preventive Detention Act?

Sbri T. T, Krishnamacbari: The question, unfortunately, relates to those people who are prosecuted and convicted. It does not include detentions.

Shri Jangde: May I know how many were cloth merchants?

Sbri T. T. Krisbnamacbari: can only say from the categories of prosecutions:

(I) Delhi Cloth Dealers Licensing Order: No. of persons arrested
-52; No. of persons prosecuted-51; number convicted
-28.

(2) Cotton Textile Control Order:
102 arrested, 100 prosecuted,
48 convicted.

(3)

(4)

Yarn Dealers Licensing Order:
Three were arrested, three were prosecuted, three were convicted.
Cotton Textile Control of

Movement Order: 54 arrested,
53 prosecuted. 34 convicted.
That is for 1950.

should like to give some figures ...

Mr, Speaker: Is it not contained in the statement?

Shri T. T, Krishnamachari: They are all in the statement.

Shri Radba Raman: What is the maximum amount of fine or imprisonment for a blackmarketeer in this connection?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: am sorry, Sir, the figures are not in the statement.

LOK SEWA SANGH

'2198. Shri Balmiki: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the steps Government have taken or propose to take for the establishment of Lok Seva San9h referred to in the Draft Five Year Plan; and

(b) whether a scheme embodying the constitution, obi ects , functions etc. of the proposed Sangh has been drawn up and circulated?

The Minister of Planning alld Irrigation and Power (Shri Nanda): (a) and (b). Proposals for public co-operation in national development and the formation of the Bharat Sevak Sangh were outlined in a pamphlet publishcd recently by the Planninc Commission It is proposed to constitute in the near future a National Advisory Committee on Public Co-operation.
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Shri K. K. Basu: Arising out of the answer givan by the hon. the Minister, may I know whether it also includes those who give their qualified critical support to the scheme?

Shri Nanda: As long as there is any constructive aspect. they are welcome.
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The Minister of COD1D1erce and

Industry (Shri T. T. KriShnamachari):
(a) 'rhe Association is free to purchase cotton for its spinning centres in any manner it likes, whether by "direct c.\lntract" or otherwise, provided it takes out a 'C' class licence, which is granted freely on application. .

(b) Yes, provided the Association possess a 'C' class licence.

(c) On certain occasions last year the Association brought to the notice of the Government the difficulties in transporting cotton and necessary assistance was rendered to the Association.

(d) No excise duty is levied 011 khadi.

Shri Jang-de: May I.know whether it is a fact that the, Provincial Governments, particularly the Delhi State Government have imposed sales tax on genuine khadi?

Shri T. T. Krishnam3chari: I shall get a verification of that statement made.

Shri Jang-de: May I know whether the Central Government have placed for sale Khadi in the Central Cottage Industries Emporium in various parts of India and abroad?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I do not think the Central Government has placed Khadi for sale in various parts
.,f India

Shri Jang-de: Some days ago. the hon. the Minister had stated that the Government is meeting one-third of its requirements by purchasing handloom cloth. May I know what is the proportion of the Khadi in it., and the amount spent so far in such purchases?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I ~m accused of having made a very precIse statement, which I must plead that I am not guilty of. I only referred to a circular issued by my hon. c?lleague the Minister for Works, HOUSI~g and Supply indicating that a certam pref.erence will be shown for ~ndlgenous articles. hand-loom and khadl also being amongst them.

